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Copyright
This manual is the copyright of CI no 556520-4137. No part of this manual may be revised, copied or transmitted in any way 
without written permission from CI no 556520-4137.

Statement
This manual does not provide any warranty or related declarations. All information in this manual including the product 
specification, pictures and literatures is just for reference, CI no 556520-4137 reserves the rights to update contents of this 
manual without further notice.

A note about recycling
This product’s packaging materials are recyclable and can be reused. This product and the accessories packed together 
are the applicable product to the WEEE directive except batteries. Please dispose of any materials in accordance with your 
local recycling regulations. When discarding the unit, comply with your local rules or regulations. Batteries should never be 
thrown away or incinerated but disposed of in accordance with your local regulations concerning chemical wastes.

Upphovsrätt
Org.nr 556520-4137 äger upphovsrätten till den här handboken. Inga delar av handboken får ändras, kopieras eller överföras 
utan skriftligt tillstånd från org. nr 556520-4137.

Meddelande
Den här handboken innehåller inga garantier eller andra typer av utfästelser. All information i handboken, inklusive tekn-
iska data, bilder och texter, är endast exempel och används i referenssyfte. Org.nr 556520-4137 förbehåller sig rätten att 
upp-datera innehållet i handboken utan föregående meddelande.

Angående återvinning
Kartonger och packmaterial till denna produkt är återvinningsbart och kan återanvändas. Denna produkt och alla tillbehör 
förutom batterier följer WEEE-direktivet om återvinning. Vänligen släng allt eventuellt material från produkten enligt de lokala 
regler som råder där du bor. När du kasserar din produkt, följ då dina lokala lagar om återvinning. Batterier får aldrig slängas 
eller eldas utan ska istället tas hand om enligt dina lokala regler om kemiskt avfall.

Opphavsrett
Org.nr 556520-4137 har opphavsretten til denne håndboken. Ingen deler av denne håndboken skal revideres, kopieres eller 
overføres på noen måte uten skriftlig samtykke fra org.nr 556520-4137.

Erklæring
Denne håndboken gir ingen garanti eller tilhørende forsikringer. All informasjon i denne håndboken, inklusiv produktspesifikas-
jon, bilder og tekst, er bare ment som referanse. Org.nr 556520-4137 forbeholder seg retten til å oppdatere innholdet i denne 
håndboken uten forvarsel.

Om resirkulering
Kartonger og pakkematerialet till dette produktet er gjenvinningsbart og kan resirkuleres. Dette produktet og alt tillbehør, 
utenom batteriene, følger WEEE-direktivet om resirkulering. Vær vennlig og kast alt eventuelt materiale fra produktet i hen-
hold til de lokale regler der du bor. Når du kasserer ditt produkt, følg dine lokale lover om gjenvinning. Batterier skal aldri 
kastes eller brennes, følg dine lokale regler om kjemisk avfall.
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Safety Instructions

 Æ Do not begin the installation until you have read and understood all the 
instructions and warnings contained in this installation sheet. If you have 
any questions regarding any of the instructions or warnings, please contact 
customer service for support. 

 Æ This mounting bracket was designed to be installed and utilised ONLY as 
specificed in this manual. Improper installation of this product may cause 
damage or serious injury.

 Æ This product should only be installed by someone with good mechanical ability 
who has basic building experience and fully understands this manual.

 Æ Make sure that the supporting surface will safely support the combined weight 
of the equipment and all attached hardware and components

 Æ If mounting to wood wall studs, make sure that mounting screws are anchored 
into the center of the studs. The use of a stud finder is highly recommended.

 Æ Always use an assistant or mechanical lifting equipment to safely lift and 
position the equipment.

 Æ Tighten screws firmly, but do not over tighten. Over tightening can cause 
damage to the items, greatly reducing their holding power.

 Æ This product is intended for indoor use only. Using this product outdoors could 
lead to product failure and personal injury. 

 Æ Check that the bracket is secure and safe to use at regular intervals (at least 
every third month).

 Æ Do not exceed maximum listed weight capacity. Serious injury or property 
damage may occur!



E
nglish  S

venska   N
orsk 

5

Overview and Component Checklist

 Æ Important: Ensure that you have received all parts according to the component 
checklist prior to installation. If any parts are missing or faulty, contact customer 
service for support. 

M6X16MM
A (4PCS)

Wall platePlastic cover

Bracket

M8 Washer
D (10PCS)

M10 Washer
E (4PCS) F (4PCS) G  (6PCS) H (6PCS)

M8X16MM
B1 (4PCS)

M8X25MM
B2 (4PCS)

M10X16MM
C (4PCS)

Magnetic
removable

bubble level

VESA:
100x100 -
800x600



E
nglish  S

venska   N
orsk 

6

Step 1 - Install Side Plastic Covers

Step 2A - Mount on Solid Concrete

Concrete wall
Magnetic 
removable 
bubble level

Wall plate

Plastic cover
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Step 2B - Mount on Wood Stud Wall

Step 3 Attaching Brackets to Screen

Magnetic 
removable 
bubble level

Wood stud

Washers:

 : (D) Small hole for M6 and M8 screws  : (E) Medium hole for M10 screws

Attaching to screen with flat back: Attaching to screen with curved 
back or obstruction:
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Step 4 - Hang the TV Onto the Wall Plate

Wall

1. Press the brackets after you put them on 
the wall plate. Then they will be locked onto 
the wall plate. 

3. Pull down two strings together to unlock 
the brackets from the wall plate. Then you 
can take the brackets down.

2. After you unlock the brackets 
from the wall plate, you can install 
the cable easily.

4. Open this button to cut the strings 
if you wish to make them shorter. 

Wall
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Dimensions
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Viktiga säkerhetsinstruktioner

 Æ Påbörja inte installationen förrän du har läst och förstått alla instruktioner i 
den här bruksanvisningen. Om du är osäker på någon del kan du kontakta 
återförsäljarens kundtjänst för support, eller anlita en professionell installatör.

 Æ Det här fästet är avsett att installeras och användas endast som specificerat i 
den här bruksanvisningen. Felaktig installation av produkten kan orsaka skada 
eller allvarlig personskada.

 Æ Den här produkten bör endast installeras av någon med mekanisk erfarenhet 
som förstår instruktionerna i bruksanvisningen.

 Æ Se till att den bärande ytan på ett säkert sätt kommer att stödja den samman-
lagda vikten av utrustningen med tillhörande hårdvara och komponenterna. 

 Æ Om du monterar på vägg med träregel, se till att skruvarna är förankrade i mit-
ten av reglarna. Vi rekommenderar att du använder regelfinnare. 

 Æ För att säkert kunna lyfta och placera produkten behöver ni vara två personer 
eller ta hjälp av lyftutrustning.

 Æ Dra åt skruvarna ordentligt, men inte för hårt. För hård åtdragning kan orsaka 
skada, vilket minskar väggfästets hållkraft.

 Æ Den här produkten är endast avsedd för inomhusbruk. Om produkten används 
utomhus kan det leda till skada på produkten och personskada.

 Æ Kontrollera med jämna mellanrum att fästet sitter fast och säkert.
 Æ Överskrid inte högsta angivna viktkapacitet. Det kan leda till  personskada 
eller skada på egendom. 
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Översikt och komponentlista

 Æ Viktigt: Kontrollera att du har fått alla delar före installationen. Om någon del 
saknas eller är defekt, kontakta återförsäljarens kundtjänst.

M6X16MM
A (4st)

VäggplattaPlastskydd

Fästen

M8 bricka 
D (10st)

M10 bricka 
(4st)

Distansbricka
F (4st) G  (6st) H (6st)

M8X16MM
B1 (4st)

M8X25MM
B2 (4st)

M10X16MM
C (4st)

Magnetiskt  
vattenpass

VESA:
100x100 -
800x600
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Steg 1 - Sätt på plastskydd

Steg 2A - Montera på tegel- och betongvägg

Betongvägg

Vattenpass

Väggplatta

Plastskydd
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Steg 2B - Montera på vägg med träregel

Steg 3 - Montera skärmen på fästena

Vattenpass

Träregel

Brickor:

 : (D) Litet hål för M6- och M8-skruvar  : (E) Mellanstort hål för M10-skruvar

Montera på skärm med platt baksida: Montera på skärm med böjd 
baksida:
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Steg 4 - Häng fast TV:n på väggplattan

Vägg

1. Tryck fast fästena på väggplattan efter att 
du har lagt dem på den. Då kommer de att 
låsas fast.

3. Dra ned de två snörena samtidigt för att 
låsa upp fästena från väggplattan. Sedan 
kan du ta av fästena. 

2. När du har låst fast fästena på 
väggplattan kan du lätt installera 
kabeln.

4. Öppna den här knappen om du 
vill skära av snörena för att göra dem 
kortare.

Vägg
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Dimensioner
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Advarsel 

 Æ Pass på at du leser og forstår instruksjonene sin helhet før installasjon. Om du 
er usikker på deler av installasjonen bør du kontakte en profesjonell installatør 
for hjelp. 

 Æ Dette produktet er kun designet for å bli installert og brukt som spesifisert i 
denne håndboken. Feil installasjon av dette produktet kan forårsake skade eller 
alvorlig personskade.

 Æ Dette produktet bør kun installeres av personer med mekanisk erfaring og full 
forståelse av denne håndboken.

 Æ  Sørg for at materialet i veggen klarer å bære den kombinerte vekten av utstyret 
inkludert alle komponenter og evt. maskinvare.

 Æ Hvis du monterer veggfestet til en trevegg med trebjelker må du sørge for at 
skruene er forankret i midten av trebjelkene. Det anbefales å bruke et verktøy 
som oppdager tre-stendere.

 Æ Benytt deg alltid av en assistent og/eller mekanisk løfteutstyr for å løfte og 
plassere utstyret på en forsvarlig måte.

 Æ Stram skruene godt, men ikke for hardt. Dersom du strammer for hardt, kan 
det skade elementene og redusere bæreevnen.

 Æ Dette produktet er beregnet kun for innendørs bruk. Bruk av dette produktet 
utendørs, kan føre til produktsvikt og personskade.

 Æ Når du har montert skjermen på braketten, bør du rutinemessig sjekke at festet 
er tilstrekkelig sikret og trygt å bruke. Annenhver måned bør det sjekkes om 
skruene sitter godt fast.

 Æ Ikke overskrid maksimal vektkapasitet. Alvorlig personskade eller materi-
ell skade kan oppstå!



E
nglish  S

venska   N
orsk 

17

M6X16MM
A (4st)

VeggplatePlastdeksel

Braketter

M8 skive 
D (10st)

M10 skive 
(4st)

Avstandsstykke
F (4st) G  (6st) H (6st)

M8X16MM
B1 (4st)

M8X25MM
B2 (4st)

M10X16MM
C (4st)

Magnetisk 
avtakbart vater

Forpakningens innhold

 Æ Viktig: Kontroller at du har mottatt alle deler ved å sammenligne medfølgende 
innhold med denne listen før installasjon. Hvis noen deler viser seg å mangle 
eller være defekte bør du kontakte forhandler.

VESA:
100x100 -
800x600
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Steg 1 - Feste plastdeksel

Steg 2A - Montering på vegg med mur/betong

Betongvegg

Vater

Veggplate

Plastdeksel
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Steg 2B - Montering på vegg med trebjelke

Steg 3 - Feste braketter til skjermen

Vater

Trebjelke

Skiver

 : (D) lite hull for M6- og M8-skruer  : (E) medium hull for M10-skruer

Fest braketten til en skjerm med flat 
bakside:

Feste braketten til en skjerm 
med innfelt bakside



E
nglish  S

venska   N
orsk 

20

Steg 4 - Heng TV-en på veggplaten

Vegg

1. Trykk inn brakettene når de er montert 
de på veggplaten. De vil da låses med 
veggplaten. 

3. Trekk ned de to strengene samtidig for å 
låse opp brakettene fra veggplaten, deretter 
kan du flytte brakettene ned.

2. Installer kabelen lettvint etter 
du har låst opp brakettene fra 
veggplaten

4.  Åpne denne knappen for å kutte 
strengene hvis du syntes de er for 
lange.

Vegg
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Dimensjoner


